Morphological diagnosis of the two
genetic lineages of Acrocnida brachiata
(Echinodermata: Ophiuroidea),
with description of a new species
sabine sto¤hr
1
and delphine muths
2

seven to eight inches, i.e. 178–203 mm. These characters
most accurately match the species that is re-described below
with neotype designation. They also reflect the concept of
this species in the literature up till now.
832 sabine sto¤ hr and delphine muths
Order OPHIURIDA Müller & Troschel, 1842
Family AMPHIURIDAE Ljungman, 1867
Genus Acrocnida Gislén, 1926
D I A G N O S I S ( A F T E R G I S L E� N , 1 9 2 6 ,
M O D I F I E D )
Disc more or less densely covered by scales. Scales at disc edge
and on ventral disc vertically enlarged into tubercles, which
may resemble spines. Ventral arm plates with three longitudi-
nal ridges. One to two tentacle scales at least proximally. Arm
spines with a tendency towards distal enlargement. Oral plate
with lateral rib-like structures.
R E M A R K S
Gislén (1926) included the presence of a distinct transverse
furrow on the distal margin of the radial shields in his descrip-
tion of the genus Acrocnida. We did not find a furrow, but the
end of the radial shield is bent upwards, which perhaps may
have given the impression of a furrow. The structure of the
oral plate is a new character, found in the present study.
Gislén also mistakenly believed that A. semisquamata has a
naked ventral disc, which led him to describe the genus as
heavily plated at least dorsally. This cannot be maintained,
but the scalation of the disc varies in density. We do not
regard the distal oral papilla as a generic character at this
point and have removed it from the diagnosis.
Acrocnida brachiata (Montagu, 1804)
(Figures 1–3)
Asterias brachiata Montagu, 1804: 84
Amphiura (Acrocnida) brachiata: Madsen, 1970: 171
Amphiura neapolitana M. Sars, 1857: 94
Acrocnida neapolitana: Gislén, 1926: 16; Mortensen, 1927: 217
T Y P E M A T E R I A L
Neotype: 10 mm dd, in 80% ethanol, SMNH-Type-7775.
Salcombe Bay, Devon, south-west England, sand.
C O M P A R A T I V E M A T E R I A L
E X A M I N E D
Acrocnida brachiata: 2 spms, type locality, same original sample
as neotype, (SMNH-105098). 6 spms, (France, Brittany,
Douarnenez Bay, 488680N 48200W, sand, subtidal, 10 m)
(SMNH-102859); collected by D. Muths. 55 spms (France,
Brittany, Douarnenez Bay, 488680N 48200W, sand, subtidal,
10 m) (SMNH-102863); collected by C. Boudin, 13 May
2008. Skeletal elements on SEM stubs (France, Brittany,
Douarnenez Bay, 488680N 48200W, sand, subtidal, 10 m)
(SMNH-105091–105096). 1 spm, 4 mm dd, skeletal elements